ABB standard drives
ACS550, 0.75 - 550 Hp
Technical catalog
PRODUCTS
2
Choice 1: Simply contact your local ABB drives sales
office and let them know what you want. Use page 5 as
a reference section for more information.

Ratings, types and voltages
ACS550       -       U1       -      03A3      -        4
Type code
This is the unique reference number that clearly indentifies
the drive by mounting configuration, power rating and
voltage. Once you have selected the type code, the frame size
can be used to determine the drives dimensions, shown on
the next page.
Voltages
The ACS550 is available in three voltage ranges:
2 = 208 - 240V
4 = 380 - 480V
6 = 500 - 600V
Type Code
UL Type 1
NEMA 1 (5,8)
Nominal Ratings
Frame
Size
Normal Duty (CT)
(110%  I2N)
Heavy-duty (CT)
(150% I2hd)
I 2N
A (1,7)
P N
HP (4,6)
I 2hd
A (2,3,7)
P hd
HP (4,6)
ACS550-U1-04A6-2 4.6 1.0 3.5 0.75 R1
ACS550-U1-06A6-2 6.6 1.5 4.6 1.0 R1
ACS550-U1-07A5-2 7.5 2.0 6.6 1.5 R1
ACS550-U1-012A-2 11.8 3.0 7.5 2 R1
ACS550-U1-017A-2 16.7 5.0 11.8 3 R1
ACS550-U1-024A-2 24.2 7.5 16.7 5 R2
ACS550-U1-031A-2 30.8 10 24.2 7.5 R2
ACS550-U1-046A-2 46.2 15 30.8 10 R3
ACS550-U1-059A-2 59.4 20 46.2 15 R3
ACS550-U1-075A-2 74.8 25 59.4 20 R4
ACS550-U1-088A-2 88 30 74.8 25 R4
ACS550-U1-114A-2 114 40 88 30 R4
ACS550-U1-143A-2 143 50 114 40 R6
ACS550-U1-178A-2 178 60 143 50 R6
ACS550-U1-221A-2 221 75 178 60 R6
ACS550-U1-248A-2 248 100 192 75 R6
ACS550-U1-03A3-4 3.3 1.5 2.4 1 R1
ACS550-U1-04A1-4 4.1 2 3.3 1.5 R1
ACS550-U1-06A9-4 6.9 3 5.4 2 R1
ACS550-U1-08A8-4 8.8 5 6.9 3 R1
ACS550-U1-012A-4 11.9 7.5 8.8 5 R1
ACS550-U1-015A-4 15.4 10 11.9 7.5 R2
ACS550-U1-023A-4 23 15 15.4 10 R2
ACS550-U1-031A-4 31 20 23 15 R3
ACS550-U1-038A-4 38 25 31 20 R3
ACS550-U1-044A-4 44 30 38 25 R4
ACS550-U1-059A-4 59 40 44 30 R4
ACS550-U1-072A-4 72 50 59 40 R4
ACS550-U1-078A-4 77 60 65 50 R4
ACS550-U1-096A-4 96 75 77 60 R5
ACS550-U1-124A-4 124 100 96 75 R6
ACS550-U1-157A-4 157 125 124 100 R6
ACS550-U1-180A-4 180 150 156 125 R6
ACS550-U2-196A-4 196 150 162 125 R7
ACS550-U2-245A-4 245 200 192 150 R7
ACS550-U2-316A-4 316 250 248 200 R8
ACS550-U2-368A-4 368 300 302 250 R8
ACS550-U2-414A-4 414 350 368 300 R8
ACS550-U2-486A-4 486 400 414 350 R8
ACS550-U2-526A-4 526 450 477 400 R8
ACS550-U2-602A-4 602 500 515 450 R8
ACS550-U2-645A-4 645 550 590 500 R8
ACS550-U1-02A7-6 2.7 2 2.4 1.5 R2
ACS550-U1-03A9-6 3.9 3 2.7 2.0 R2
ACS550-U1-06A1-6 6.1 5 3.9 3.0 R2
ACS550-U1-09A0-6 9 7.5 6.1 5.0 R2
ACS550-U1-011A-6 11 10 9 7.5 R2
ACS550-U1-017A-6 17 15 11 10 R2
ACS550-U1-022A-6 22 20 17 15 R3
ACS550-U1-027A-6 27 25 22 20 R3
ACS550-U1-032A-6 32 30 27 25 R4
ACS550-U1-041A-6 41 40 32 30 R4
ACS550-U1-052A-6 52 50 41 40 R4
ACS550-U1-062A-6 62 60 52 50 R4
ACS550-U1-077A-6 77 75 62 60 R6
ACS550-U1-099A-6 99 100 77 75 R6
ACS550-U1-125A-6 125 125 99 100 R6
ACS550-U1-144A-6 144 150 125 125 R6
Notes
1 I2N: continuous base current with 110% overload for
1 minute / 10 minutes.
2 I2hd: continuous base current with 150% overload for

ACS550. Each item has a 4-digit option code, which is
shown in the table below. This code is added to the end of
the type code above using a '+'. Ordering options using the
option code provides a factory installed option, while using
the description provides a field installable kit.
Available options
NOTE: Only one option can be installed in each option slot.
Option Code   Description
Protection class
B055 UL Type 12 (IP54) NEMA 12
Slot 1 Options
L511 Relay Output Extension  OREL-01
L502 Pulse Encoder Interface  OTAC-01
Slot 2 Options
L512 115/230V Digital Interface  OHDI-01
K451 DeviceNet  RDNA-01
K454 Profibus-DP  RPBA-01
K462 ControlNet  RCNA-01
K466  EtherNet/IP and Modbus/TCP  RETA-01
K457  CANopen  RCAN-01
Panel Mounting Kit
The panel mounting kit, ACS/H-CP-EXT, enables mount-
ing of control panels on cabinet doors. This kit includes a
10 ft (3 m) extension cable, a gasket, mounting screws and a
mounting template.
9
Options
Plug-in options
ACS550       -       U1       -      03A3      -        4
Analog I/O
Digital
inputs
Relay outputs
Built-in Modbus
using RS 485
The plug-in fieldbus options bring connectivity to ma-
jor automation systems. A single twisted pair avoids
large amounts of  conventional cabling, thereby reduc-
ing cost and increasing system reliability.
The ACS550 supports the following fieldbus options:
 DeviceNet
 Profibus-DP
 ControlNet
 EtherNet/IP and Modbus/TCP
 CANopen
Plug-in fieldbus module
This plug-in option offers three additional relay
outputs. They can be used to actuate motor starters
for pumps using a lead-lag alternation scheme with
the built-in Pump-Fan Macro. All relays can be pro-
grammed to on/off  by using the advanced control
panel’s clock. Alternatively, fieldbus adapters can be
used to control any external components in the sys-
tem.
Relay output extension module
The Pulse Encoder Interface module offers a differen-
tial or single ended interface for a digital pulse encoder
connection. The module is capable of operating from
either a 15 or 24 VDC signal with a maximum fre-
quency of 200kHz.
Pulse encoder interface
The 115/230V Digital Input Interface module offers
six (6) 115/230V rated relays mounted on a common
board used to drive DI1 through DI6 of the ACS550.
The 115/230V must be provided by the user. The mod-
ule cannot be used in conjunction with any fieldbus
module as it occupies the same option slot.
115/230V digital input interface
10
Dimensions

W
Brake Unit
Type Code
200 - 240VAC
380 - 480VAC
32 2000 4500
12000
ACS-BRK-C
200 - 240VAC
380 - 480VAC
10.5 7000 14000
42000
ACS-BRK-D
Width (W)
mm / in
Height (H)
mm / in
Depth (D)
mm / in
Weight (W)
kg / lbs.
Brake Unit
Type Code
150 / 5.9 500 / 19.7 347 / 13.7 7.5 / 16.5 ACS-BRK-C
270 / 10.6 600 / 23.6 450 / 17.7 20.5 / 45.1 ACS-BRK-D
11
ACS550 are configured with cooling air fans. The cooling
air must be free from corrosive materials with a maximum
ambient temperature of  40oC (50oC with derating).
Free space requirements
Type Code
Frame
Size W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
-04A6-2 R1 55 189 44 26
-06A6-2 R1 73 249 44 26
-07A5-2 R1 81 276 44 26
-012A-2 R1 116 404 44 26
-017A-2 R1 161 551 44 26
-024A-2 R2 227 776 88 52
-031A-2 R2 285 373 88 52
-046A-2 R3 420 1434 134 79
-059A-2 R3 536 1829 134 79
-075A-2 R4 671 2290 280 165
-088A-2 R4 786 2685 280 165
-114A-2 R4 1014 3463 280 165
-143A-2 R6 1268 4431 405 238
-178A-2 R6 1575 5379 405 238
-221A-2 R6 1952 6666 405 238
-248A-2 R6 2189 7474 405 238
Enclosure Type
Space
above
mm / in
Space
below
mm / in
Space on
left and right
mm / in
U1 - Wall Mount 200 / 7.9 200 / 7.9 0
U2 - Floor Mount 200 / 7.9 0 0
Technical Data
Cooling
Type Code
Frame
Size W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
-03A3-4 R1 40 137 44 26
-04A1-4 R1 52 178 44 26
-06A9-4 R1 97 331 44 26
-08A8-4 R1 127 434 44 26
-012A-4 R1 172 587 44 26
-015A-4 R2 232 792 88 52
-023A-4 R2 337 1151 88 52
-031A-4 R3 457 1561 134 79
-038A-4 R3 562 1919 134 79
-044A-4 R4 667 2278 280 165
-059A-4 R4 907 3098 280 165
-072A-4 R4 1120 3825 280 165
-078A-4 R4 1300 4300 280 165
-096A-4 R5 1440 4918 250 147
-124A-4 R6 1940 6625 405 238
-157A-4 R6 2310 7889 405 238
-180A-4 R6 2810 9897 405 238
-196A-4 R7 3050 10416 540 318
-245A-4 R7 3850 13148 540 318
-316A-4 R8 4550 15539 1220 718
-368A-4 R8 6850 23394 1220 718
-414A-4 R8 7400 25000 1220 718
-486A-4 R8 7850 26809 1220 718
-526A-4 R8 7600 25955 1220 718
-602A-4 R8 8100 27663 1220 718
-645A-4 R8 9100 31078 1220 718
Type Code
Frame
Size W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min
-02A7-6 R2 46 157 88 52
-03A9-6 R2 68 232 88 52
-06A1-6 R2 124 423 88 52
-09A0-6 R2 170 581 88 52
-011A-6 R2 232 792 88 52
-017A-6 R2 337 1150 88 52

Standard fuses can be used with ABB standard drives. For
fuse connections see table below.
Type Code
Frame
Size
Input Current
A
Mains Fuses
IEC269 gG (A) UL Class T (A)
-04A6-2 R1 4.6 10 10
-06A6-2 R1 6.6 10 10
-07A5-2 R1 7.5 10 10
-012A-2 R1 11.8 16 15
-017A-2 R1 16.7 25 25
-024A-2 R2 24.2 25 30
-031A-2 R2 30.8 40 40
-046A-2 R3 46.2 63 60
-059A-2 R3 59.4 63 80
-075A-2 R4 74.8 80 100
-088A-2 R4 88.0 100 110
-114A-2 R4 114.0 125 150
-143A-2 R6 143.0 200 200
-178A-2 R6 178.0 250 250
-221A-2 R6 221.0 315 300
-248A-2 R6 248.0 315 350
-03A3-4 R1 3.3 10 10
-04A1-4 R1 4.1 10 10
-06A9-4 R1 6.9 10 10
-08A8-4 R1 8.8 10 15
-012A-4 R1 11.9 16 15
-015A-4 R2 15.4 16 20
-023A-4 R2 23.0 25 30
-031A-4 R3 31.0 35 40
-038A-4 R3 38.0 50 50
-044A-4 R4 44.0 50 60
-059A-4 R4 59.0 63 80
-072A-4 R4 72.0 80 90
-078A-4 R5 77.0 80 100
-096A-4 R5 96.0 125 125
-124A-4 R6 124.0 160 175
-157A-4 R6 157.0 200 200
-180A-4 R6 180.0 250 250
-196A-4 R7 195.0 250 250
-245A-4 R7 245.0 250 250
-316A-4 R8 316.0 400 400
-368A-4 R8 368.0 400 400
-414A-4 R8 414.0 500 500
-486A-4 R8 486.0 500 500
-526A-4 R8 526.0 630 630
-602A-4 R8 602.0 630 630
-645A-4 R8 645.0 800 800
-02A7-6 R2 2.7 10 10
-03A9-6 R2 3.9 10 10
-06A1-6 R2 6.1 10 10
-09A0-6 R2 9.0 16 15
-011A-6 R2 11.0 16 15
-017A-6 R2 17.0 25 25
-022A-6 R3 22.0 25 25
-027A-6 R3 27.0 35 40
-032A-6 R4 32.0 35 40
-041A-6 R4 41.0 50 50
-052A-6 R4 52.0 60 60
-062A-6 R4 62.0 80 80
-077A-6 R6 77.0 80 100
-099A-6 R6 99.0 125 150
-125A-6 R6 125.0 160 175
-144A-6 R6 144.0 200 200
13
Technical specification
ACS550       -       U1       -      03A3      -        4
Voltage and  3-phase, 208 to 240 V, +10/-15%, 0.75 - 100Hp
power range 3-phase, 380 to 480 V, +10/-15%, 1 - 550Hp

20
8/
24
0
V
ACS550-PC-04A6-2 ACS550-PD-04A6-2 4.6 1 3.5 0.75 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-06A6-2 ACS550-PD-06A6-2 6.6 1.5 4.6 1 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-07A5-2 ACS550-PD-07A5-2 7.5 2 6.6 1.5 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-012A-2 ACS550-PD-012A-2 11.8 3 7.5 2 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-017A-2 ACS550-PD-017A-2 16.7 5 11.8 3 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-024A-2 ACS550-PD-024A-2 24.2 7.5 16.7 5 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-031A-2 ACS550-PD-031A-2 30.8 10 24.2 7.5 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-046A-2 ACS550-PD-046A-2 46.2 15 30.8 10 R3 +B055
ACS550-PC-059A-2 ACS550-PD-059A-2 59.4 20 46.2 15 R3 +B055
ACS550-PC-075A-2 ACS550-PD-075A-2 74.8 25 59.4 20 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-088A-2 ACS550-PD-088A-2 88 30 74.8 25 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-114A-2 ACS550-PD-114A-2 114 40 88 30 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-143A-2 ACS550-PD-143A-2 143 50 114 40 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-178A-2 ACS550-PD-178A-2 178 60 150 50 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-221A-2 ACS550-PD-221A-2 221 75 178 60 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-248A-2 ACS550-PD-248A-2 248 100 192 75 R6 +B055
48
0
V
ACS550-PC-03A3-4 ACS550-PD-03A3-4 3.3 1.5 2.4 1 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-04A1-4 ACS550-PD-04A1-4 4.1 2 3.3 1.5 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-06A9-4 ACS550-PD-06A9-4 6.9 3 5.4 2 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-08A8-4 ACS550-PD-08A8-4 8.8 5 6.9 3 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-012A-4 ACS550-PD-012A-4 11.9 7.5 8.8 5 R1 +B055
ACS550-PC-015A-4 ACS550-PD-015A-4 15.4 10 11.9 7.5 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-023A-4 ACS550-PD-023A-4 23 15 15.4 10 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-031A-4 ACS550-PD-031A-4 31 20 23 15 R3 +B055
ACS550-PC-038A-4 ACS550-PD-038A-4 38 25 31 20 R3 +B055
ACS550-PC-044A-4 ACS550-PD-044A-4 44 30 38 25 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-059A-4 ACS550-PD-059A-4 59 40 44 30 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-072A-4 ACS550-PD-072A-4 72 50 59 40 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-078A-4 ACS550-PD-078A-4 77 60 65 50 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-096A-4 ACS550-PD-096A-4 96 75 77 60 R5 +B055
ACS550-PC-124A-4 ACS550-PD-124A-4 124 100 96 75 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-157A-4 ACS550-PD-157A-4 157 125 124 100 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-180A-4 ACS550-PD-180A-4 180 150 156 125 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-245A-4 Use ACS550-PC 245 200 192 150 R7 +B055
ACS550-PC-316A-4 Use ACS550-PC 316 250 240 200 R8 +B055
ACS550-PC-368A-4 Use ACS550-PC 368 300 302 250 R8 +B055
ACS550-PC-414A-4 Use ACS550-PC 414 350 368 300 R8 +B055
ACS550-PC-486A-4 Use ACS550-PC 486 400 414 350 R8 +B055
ACS550-PC-526A-4+B055 Use ACS550-PC 526 450 477 400 R8 Standard
ACS550-PC-602A-4+B055 Use ACS550-PC 602 500 515 450 R8 Standard
ACS550-PC-645A-4+B055 Use ACS550-PC 645 550 590 500 R8 Standard
60
0
V
ACS550-PC-02A7-6 ACS550-PD-02A7-6 2.7 2 2.4 1.5 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-03A9-6 ACS550-PD-03A9-6 3.9 3 2.7 2 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-06A1-6 ACS550-PD-06A1-6 6.1 5 3.9 3 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-09A0-6 ACS550-PD-09A0-6 9 7.5 6.1 5 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-011A-6 ACS550-PD-011A-6 11 10 9 7.5 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-017A-6 ACS550-PD-017A-6 17 15 11 10 R2 +B055
ACS550-PC-022A-6 ACS550-PD-022A-6 22 20 17 15 R3 +B055
ACS550-PC-027A-6 ACS550-PD-027A-6 27 25 22 20 R3 +B055
ACS550-PC-032A-6 ACS550-PD-032A-6 32 30 27 25 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-041A-6 ACS550-PD-041A-6 41 40 32 30 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-052A-6 ACS550-PD-052A-6 52 50 41 40 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-062A-6 ACS550-PD-062A-6 62 60 52 50 R4 +B055
ACS550-PC-077A-6 ACS550-PD-077A-6 77 75 62 60 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-099A-6 ACS550-PD-099A-6 99 100 77 75 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-125A-6 ACS550-PD-125A-6 125 125 99 100 R6 +B055
ACS550-PC-144A-6 ACS550-PD-144A-6 144 150 125 125 R6 +B055
Frame R7 and R8 ACS550-PC packages include a circuit breaker disconnecting means and current limiting Class T
drive input fuses.
(1) Refer to notes on page 5.
18